1973 Assembly Bill 890

Date published: June 28, 1974

CHAPTER 309, Laws of 1973

AN ACT to amend 121.15 and 343.21 (1) (a) and (b) of the statutes, relating to an increase in state aid for driver education financed by increasing certain vehicle operators' license fees, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Increased state aid for driver education. The \$3 increase in the instruction permit cost under section 343.21 (1) (a) of the statutes, the \$1.50 increase in the first-issuance cost under section 343.21 (1) (b) of the statutes for drivers licenses other than chauffeur's licenses, shall be allocated to supplement the amount in the schedule under section 20.005 (2) of the statutes for the appropriation under section 20.255 (1) (r) of the statutes.

SECTION 2. 121.15 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 90, laws of 1973, is amended to read:

CHAPTER 309 916

121.15 State aid for driver education programs. To promote a uniformly effective driver education program among high school and vocational, technical and adult education school pupils, each school district operating high school grades and each vocational, technical and adult education district shall receive \$30 \$40 for each pupil of high school age who successfully completes a course in driver education approved by the department, but in no case may the state aid exceed the actual cost of instruction. If the appropriation under s. 20.255 (1) (q) (r) is inadequate in any year to provide \$30 \$40 per pupil, the state aid shall be prorated after the appropriation for administration is deducted. Such state aid shall be paid at the same time as the state aid under s. 121.08 is paid.

SECTION 3. 343.21 (1) (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

343.21 (1) (a) For the issuance of an instruction permit, \$2 \$5.

(b) For the issuance of a license, other than a chauffeur's license, to a person not previously licensed in this state or previously licensed only under s. 343.08, \$5 \\$6.50. No fee shall be charged for issuance of a restricted license under s. 343.08.